During the year under consideration, there were following changes in capital structure of the 

Company. 

A) Increase in Authorised Share Capital 

During the year, the authorised share capital of the company was increased as follows: 

1) The Authorised Equity Share Capital of the Company was increased to Rs. 23,00,00,000/- (Rupees 

Twenty-Three Crore Only) divided into 1,00,00,000 equity shares of Rs. 10/- each and 13,00,000 10% 

Non-Cumulative Redeemable Preference Share of Rs.100/- each by passing resolutions in the Extra 

Ordinary General Meeting held on 21st November, 2017. 

2) The Authorised Equity Share Capital of the Company was  increased to Rs. 28,00,00,000/- (Rupees 

Twenty-Eight Crore Only) divided into 1,50,00,000 equity shares of Rs. 10/- each and 13,00,000 10% 

Non-Cumulative Redeemable Preference Share of Rs.100/- each by passing resolutions in the Extra 

Ordinary General Meeting held on 12th February, 2018. 

B) Issue and redemption of Share Capital

[...]

During the year, the Company raised Equity Capital of Rs. 5,00,00,000 (Rs. Five Crores Only) by 

way of Right Issue of 50,00,00 (Fifty Lacs)Equity shares of Rs.10/- (Rs. Ten Only) each. 

2) Preferential Issue: 

During the year, the Company raised the Capital of Rs. 2,10,00,000 (Rs. Two Crores Ten Lacs only) 

by way of Preferential Issue of  3,50,000 (Three Lacs Fifty Thousand) Equity shares of Rs. 10 (Rs. 

Ten Only) each at share premium of Rs. 50 (Rs. Fifty Only) per Equity Share.  

3) Redemption of Preference Shares: 

During the year, the Company redeemed 2,10,000 10% Non-Cumulative Redeemable Preference 

Share of Rs.100/- each amounting to Rs. 2,10,00,000 (Rs. Two Crores Ten Lacs Only) 

4) SWEAT EQUITY : 

The Company has not issued any Sweat Equity Shares during the year under review. 

5) BONUS SHARES : 

No Bonus Shares were issued during the year under review. 

6) EMPLOYEES STOCK OPTION PLAN : 

The Company has not provided any Stock Option Scheme to the employees.